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From:

Sent: Fri, 22 Apr 2022 21:00:27 +1000
To: |
Subject: I (Uranquinty storage units proposal - guttler street.

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognise the sender and know the content is safe. If you know this is a phishing email please forward to
servicedesk@wagga.nsw.gov.au.

Hi Jessica,

I am writing a short but very important email regarding the current proposal for storage units located in guitler street
Uranquinty. would like to share my concerns along with a lot of the villages
concerns about the safety, property value and harmful activity that will come from placing a storage unit in a
residential area.

Qur little but community orientated street is made up of familics of all ages, some who have been here for quite
some time and we hold a lot of trust in our community - children constantly play on our streets and we hold piece of
mind knowing that our neighbours watch out for all. What concerns me is being unnecessary traffic and potentially
harmful activity into our community for absolutely no reason when it can be placed in a non residential area outside
of our community and street. T am only seeing negative impacts so far and would love to hear what positive
outcomes the council belicve this will bring

We currently have a lot of concerned, upset and angry houscholds looking for answers and hopefully a rejection to
this proposal.

Thanks for your time

Document Set ID: 5682695
Version: 2, Version Date: 26/04/2022



From: |

Sent: Fri, 22 Apr 2022 23:50:46 +1000

To:
Subject:

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognise the sender and know the content is safe_ If you know this is a phishing email please forward to
servicedesk@wagga nsw.gov.au.

To whom it may concern,

This submission is an objecticn from We do NOT want these
self storage units in our village let alone street. They pose as safety issues for
Il many more families within our street / neighbourhood in ways such as:

-Increased traffic

-The area will be sealed with bitumen or concrete & this will cause water run off to the surrounding area. More
possible damage from flooding

-Open access increases risk of harmful activity and reduction in property value

-Unsupervised access to property poses a risk for neighbouring properties

-safety concern regarding the site being unmanned and potentially hazardous material being stored

How this application for development has gotten this far is beyond us, absohute disgrace shame on WWCC!
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From: -

Sent: Fri, 22 Apr 2022 22:11:36 +1000
To: I
Subject: Objection to DA 21/0839

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognise the sender and know the content is safe. If you know this is a phishing email please forward to
servicedesk@wagga.nsw.gov.au.

Atin, Mr Peter Thompson
General Manager
Wagga Wagga City Council

Evening Mr Thompson,

I strongly object to the proposed development of self storage units in Uranquinty. DA 21/0839. 43 Guttler Street
Uranquinty NSW 2840.

T strongly object for the following reasens,

1. Uranquinty is a unique village in that children still ride bikes and walk to each other’s houses for play dates, walk
to the oval, creek, tennis courts and skatepark. This is why it’s such a sort after village in which to live and raise
children. Increased traffic from business operating on residential streets will stop this. It will be too dangerous.

2. The proposed location is surrounded by households and farming lands, The village acsthetics of Uranquinty
would be mined,

3. If the storage units are unmanned, who controls what is stored in these units? It can be Hazardous materials or
illegal items.

4. If the storage units are unmanned who controls the activities undertaken on site? Units can be used for rebuilding
a car, a carpeniry workshop, other hobbies using power tools, band practice.

5. Property size in Uranquinty is large and most properties have multiple sheds and garages, _
I | bolicve these units will be used by residents not living in Uranquinty, but
Wagga.

6. A small village should not be used for it’s cheaper land for profit when it will only negatively impact on the
village. I'm sure there are more suitable industrial lands in Wagga, but at a larger price.

7. The data used in the submission is, in some places thirteen years old.

8. The energy required to run climate control and lighting of the facility is a needless and wasteful burden on our
resources.

9. It’s dispusting that the developer thinks it’s the right thing to give a family living in a rural village the equivalent
of 26 new neighbours. The traffic, the noise, the very un-rural view, the industrial lighting and the unknown of
what’s stored in the units. How do your children ask for their ball back, that went over the fence when is a locked
property with no cne there? This would not be why we live in Uranquinty.

10. Real estate values would drop, as the village atmosphere would be lost.

11. Statistically, most storage units are full of junk, that should be reused, repurposed, or recycled, not stored like a
living tip.

Sincerely
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From:

Sent: Fri, 22 Apr 2022 14:01:48 +1000
To:
Subject: DA 43 Guttler St Uranquinty

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognise the sender and know the content is safe. If you know this is a phishing email please forward to
servicedesk@wagga.nsw.gov.au.

Afternoon

I write this email voicing my objection to the proposal of 26 storage sheds in Uranquinty.

My objection relates to the following points.

- Increase traffic to a residential area increasing the risk of motor vehicle collision with other traffic or worse
children who live in this subdivision.

-An industrial type building/business being built in a new housing estatc creating a loss of property value and
damaging the look of the area

-Environmental as the site will be paved an increase of water run off into surrounding properties and storm water
systems that can’t cope currently with small amounts of rain increasing over land flooding, This will impact
insurances for land holders and includes multiple properties down hill from this site.

-Security as this will be an unstaffed property and people storing anything in the facility from furniture and the like
to chemicals, Remember unsupervised thus creating a substantial fire hazard with the risk of surrounding properties
becoming exposed to fire extension,

- The regulating of people coming and going to the site rests with the community as the site in not staffed.

I’'m all for our community to grow but sites like this do not belong in a housing estate, but more an industrial area.
Please I ask you as our council to consider all the young families that have purchased or built a home in this
subdivision or surrounds and plan on raising young families in a quiet country village. I'm sure they along with
myself never ever thought that our council would even consider approving a business such as this to be built in a
housing estate.

Please do not approve this , the village does not want it in the proposed location.
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during the past year, Guttler Street and all roads attached to it are no
through roads so all traffic must travel the full length of the street to come
and go from this development, this will impact every resident on the entire
length of Guttler street, with no foot paths our street has become very
busy due to many different vehicles delivering and the extra tradie vehicles
parked along the street, this is on top of the normal residential movements
and general "too and fro" of traffic. This has been an inconvenience but it
has been accepted knowing that it will an end soon as the housing
developments are nearing completion.

Families in the area have been affected by the higher volumes of traffic,
especially those with little children and elderly persons living on Guttler
street, They have the extra traffic risk to local children playing together on
there front lawns and in the street, also when out and about on their local
walks with children cycling along as a family, I'm especially concerned for
the residence using mobility scooters due to the heavier traffic volumes,
there has been several near misses already due to the width of the
residential street with no footpaths and most of the street parking taken

up.

The houses that have been built facing Guttler are well thought out
planned and are of a high standard, This is adding to the general form and
overall function of the RESIDENTIAL ZONE, as per the requirement’s of any
new development within the Wagga Wagga Council area, We have all built
and maintain our homes to the rules and regulation of the WWCC and NSW
state rules, | do not believe this application meets the rules and
regulation’s imposed on the surrounding land holders.

We purchased out here for the village lifestyle and the sense of family
connection and community values that this country area offers.

| refer again to our purchase, in good faith and also wish to refer to a
reference from the ACCC;

IN GOOD FAITH, and refer to excerpts of its meaning "Under common
law- Good Faith requires parties to an agreement to exercise their
powers reasonably and not arbitrarily or for some irrelevant purpose.
Certain conduct may lack good faith if one party acts dishonestly or fails to
have regard to the legitimate interests of the other party...".

We being the residents of Guttler and adjoining streets in particular the
residents nearing the proposed development of No. 43 Guttler street have
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all either purchased or developed, in good faith as per the information
given to us from the developers/real estate agents as per advice given that
all blocks will be developed according to the ZONING being RESIDENTIAL.

In this instance the developer HAS NOT acted within GOOD FAITH and
"Certain conduct may lack good faith if one party acts dishonestly or fails
to have regard to the legitimate interests of the other party”, and has been
very calculated and cunning in their act, and timing to propose a
COMMERCIAL property within a RESIDENTIAL ZONE. We were never
advised that the intent of the land owner of No.43 Guttler St, was to
attempt to develop a COMMERCIAL property.

| strongly object to this proposal, because of the following reasons;

« This proposal is completely AGAINST ALL of WWCC OBJECTIVES
to ZONE R1-General Residential and ZONE 5 LARGE LOT
RESIDENTIAL

o Under Para 4 of PROHIBITED developments within ZONE R1-
General Residential, Commercial Premises, Storage Premises, are
listed.

o Under ZONE 5 LARGE LOT RESIDENTIAL, this proposed
development is against all of its objectives listed and also lists in
PARA 4 Commercial Premises inclusive of Storage Premises is
PROHIBITED for development.

« A COMMERCIAL property, for profit of the developer, is being
proposed, at the financial compromise and down turn in real-estate
prices, the physical and emotional inconvenience to the invested
residences and overall privacy and destruction to the lifestyle of the
residents already living here.

« The prices of general household insurance for house and content will
be affected and increased, because of such a Commercial
development. Who compensates for that?

« The higher influx of vehicles into our RESIDENTIAL zone with a high
number of young families and older citizens who utilize this street for
their exercise. This street is a dead end that doesn't have footpaths
therefore people must use the road to walk or ride their bikes and
mobility scooters, This will be at the risk of the residences for the
overall PROFIT BASE of a COMMERCIAL PREMISE.
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e The proposed 26 STORAGE UNITS, within a RESIDENTIAL Zone will
potentially attract 26+ extra vehicles/trucks, driving and accessing
the RESIDENTIALLY Zoned area, with multiple occupants within the
cars to gain access to their goods within those storage Units.

« Deterioration of overall street appeal, | have never seen a storage
unit complex, without high obtrusive fencing barbed security wire.
How is this ok? for those residents that directly border the property,
let alone the visual approach to the town. And if security is not in
place the overall potential for theft within our local area will
increase.

« The potential break-in threat by opportunistic thieves accessing the
Units from the Olympic Highway in "Smash n Grab " incidents or
driving past residences grabbing anything not bolted down.

« The access to this proposed development area is via a narrow one
car width driveway that borders a newly built home and directly
affects 4 newly built homes and a whole street of already residing
residents. How are the access times of this storage facility going to
be regulated? To provid privacy and protection to those within the
street, let alone those newly developed family homes that boundary
this proposal.

« What are the guarantees that prohibited substances of a dangerous,
explosive and flammable nature wont be stored within those facilities.
Would it be fair to say, as a Duty of Care within the assessment of
the Proposal from the WWCC to the residences that immediately and
closely boundary this property, that a FULL RISK assessment would
deem this to potentially be HIGH RISK of not being able to guarantee
the residences safety. Notwithstanding the high potential for storage
and manufacturing of illegal substances given the remote location
without a local police presence available.

« | have genuine concerns about the amount of traffic of renters to and
from the proposed development at the end of a narrow residential
dead end street,

« This proposal for this development lacks the "In good faith" common
law agreement, we ALL purchased here and at no stage was there
anything written or disclosed or discussed of any type of
development, other than what is acceptable under RESIDENTIAL DA.
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Access 4.8.6.2

Access to this proposed industrial site is to be via code access which will result in traffic
increasing on the street at any time. Will the gate automatically lock at 6pm? Or 8am — 8pm
as per 4.8.6.2? How will this rule be enforced? The reference to usage of storage units comes
from: Study Results and Findings Self Storage Facility Traffic and Parking Study Self Storage
Association of Australia 8 July 2009. The study used is from Sydney in 2009, thirteen years ago,
which is hardly relevant to a small community some 500kms further south.

It is stated there would only be minimum traffic flow which does not take into account the
many children, residents and others using the streets for their own purposes. It will encourage
strangers into a residential neighbourhood.

Guttler Street is the only entrance to Spaul, Hardiman and Guttler Steet residences. This
development will put increasing pressure on an already overloaded road.

Contents of the storage units.

There is concern about the contents. If poisons, paints, fertilisers or other dangerous items
are stored incorrectly, they become a toxic hazard for neighbouring properties and the
drainage system which is already under stress in heavy rain events. How will contents be
monitored for safety?

Residents are also concerned about access being gained to the rear of their properties by
opportunistic persons.

Land Use Zone & Permissibility 4.7.2.1
This seems to go to extraordinary lengths to explain how self-storage units are not like
storage premises — which are not allowed.

“The proposed use would be defined as self storage units. Under the provisions, both uses are
permissible in the zone with consent. Self-storage units means premises that consist of individual
enclosed compartments for storing goods or materials (other than hazardous or offensive goods or
materials).

Self-storage units are a type of storage premises. Storage premises means a building or place used
for the storage of goods, materials, plant or machinery for commercial purposes and where the
storage is not ancillary to any industry, business premises or retail premises on the same parcel of
land, and includes self-storage units, but does not include a heavy industrial storage establishment
or a warehouse or distribution centre.

Storage premises are prohibited in the zone, however, self-storage units are permissible with
consent.”

This passage seems to be lawyer spin for justifying the proposal and makes no sense
whatsoever.

Storm Water

The reason there are building envelopes assigned for each of the blocks was to allow water to
move through the blocks. This block uses the building envelope to build the sheds and then
uses bitumen to seal the rest. There is very limited (tree line) soil available for water to be
absorbed by the ground which will increase the runoff.

For the better and beautification of Uranquinty
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Furthermore, from initial trials in this study it was found that most sites do not have a suitable
layout for automatic traffic counters to be used because: ¢ Vehicles travel at very slow speeds
through the site « The confined layout of most existing sites means that it is difficult to locate axle
counters in locations where vehicles do not turn over them. Based on this it is not clear or
evidence based that the street will not have an increased amount of traffic affecting local
residents. With the increased traffic which is expected this will affect the village community
especially the families in the street being able to walk / ride / be outdoors with their children. As
there are no access walkways, there is no alternative but to walk on the road. With increased
traffic within the street this increases the risk to elderly, and young residents.

5) The proposed development is consistent with these objectives and is a non-residential land
use that is associated with the requirements of village residents and is permitted in the zone with
consent, under the provisions of the WLEP. The proposed use would be defined as self storage
units. Under the provisions, both uses are permissible in the zone with consent. Self-storage units
means premises that consist of individual enclosed compartments for storing goods or materials
(other than hazardous or offensive goods or materials). Self-storage units are a type of storage
premises. Storage premises means a building or place used for the storage of goods, materials,
plant or machinery for commercial purposes and where the storage is not ancillary to any
industry, business premises or retail premises on the same parcel of land, and includes self-
storage units, but does not include a heavy industrial storage establishment or a warehouse or
distribution centre. Storage premises are prohibited in the zone, however, self-storage units are
permissible with consent. This consent would be the provision of the WWCC councillors. It is
not in the best interest of the Uranquinty village and would be against the RU5 zoning
objectives.

6) The DA is inconsistent and is ambiguous on what can and cannot be stored in the units. On
page 11 it states that it is unlikely that caravans, campers and boats would be stored due to the
size but in Section 4.8.62 dot point 7 - The use as self storage units will not generate intrusive
noise as units will be used for storage of household goods and potentially vehicles such as boats
or campervans and would not be accessed on a daily basis. It is not expected that there would be
large numbers of people on site at any one time.

7) Hours of access as indicated in the document are from 0800 — 1800, in Section 4.8.62 is
states that hours of operation are 0800 — 20000. This is unclear what the hours of operation will
be. This will impact on the residents of the street based on noise and traffic. These are peak
hours for people leaving the street in accessing Wagga and surrounds for employment, school
and other activities,. With the increased traffic for the storage units there is a higher risk for
young people walking to catch transport for school or attending the local school. As per the note
under Noise 5.2 - We anticipate a maximum of 52 vehicle trips per week, based on 26 units being
visited each week — this is unlikely to occur. The average vehicle movements for a dwelling is 10
movements per day.

8) 4.8.6.1 C41 Refer to village plans for policies on the preferred location of commercial and
other nonresidential uses (as relevant). Control 41 refers the user to the village plans for
preferred location of commercial and nonresidential uses. The Uranquinty Village Plan
indicates a preference for non-residential land uses to be located along the Olympic Highway
where other established commercial premises are located. Where the proposed site is located
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there are no other commercial properties, The closest commercial property is the Quinty Bakery
in the centre of the village. The proposed site is at least 1.5 KM from this and would not fit
within the aesthetics of the village on entering,

_= seen many houses be built and many people move in

to make this their home. Many of the homes in the street and in Uranquinty are owner occupier.
The people in the street know each other and have a sense of community.

The town has a significant community approach and feel, and the inclusion of these storage
units will impact on this for many of the residents in this streetﬁ
I am concerned that with the increased traffic, the increased population we will see a rise in
potential crime, and this would also put the elderly residents and children at risk. This will also
impact on the wider community with having emergency services called and taking much needed
resources from Wagga to surrounding areas. While I understand that this cannot be litigated with

studies and counter arguments, the temptation in moving to a village is mostly around the lower
crime statistics, and the safety that is offered through community.

I would like to think that council will have the common sense to view this application and the
concerns raised by citizens and apply their consent in declining this development application.

I look forward to receiving the response from council.

Regards,
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this will impact the property value as well as the insurance rates of those along
Guttler Street. That increase in risk factor stated previously means that insurance
companies may increase the already high insurance rates as the properties are no
longer as secure as they once were. Residents who wish to see their house will be
affected by this development as any buyer who sees that strangers will have access
to the whole street 24/7 may consider not buying because of it. This will mean that
the value of the house will be decreased directly due to the proposed DA.

Finally, | want to speak to the underhandedness of this DA. As | stated previously, at
the time when we purchased our land we were told that the area had been
subdivided with the intention of building new houses and tumning the area into a
residential zone. We were not informed that the landowners intended to turn the
block into a block of storage sheds. We were however informed that the landowners
intended to keep this particular block, meaning, it is more than likely that the
landowners always intended to build the sheds and had no intention of informing
anyone who would buy on the estate as they knew it would affect their chances of
selling the land. When the DA was issued the landowners made minimal efforts to
inform the residents of the street, only erecting a small flyer on a post partially hidden
within the treeline. If it were not for the residents of the area bringing it to the
attention of the wider community only the few houses around the block would have
known it was proposed. To me, this speaks to the character of the landowners.
These people do not care what happens to the street and its residents. They do not
care about the effect these storage sheds will have, to the livability of the area nor
the safety of those around. The way they have approached this proposal tells the
residents that they are only out to make profit, regardless of who it affects. The
landowners could easily build a house on the block and rent it out but instead they
have chosen the option that would make them more money.

Concluding, | believe if this DA goes ahead that the effects it will have on Guttler
street as well as the surrounding streets will be astronomical. Even if we forget the
greedy, underhanded landowners whose only intention is to make money, even if we
forget the effect it will have on the residents of the street(s) both personal and
financial, even if we forget that the studies the developers have done is based on 13
year old reports, the biggest concern and the most important factor to consider is
that the people, the families, the community will lose that sense of security that was
the main reason many brought out at Uranquinty. | implore the council, do not allow
this DA to be approved. Chose to side with the people of the community instead of
those who would value profit over the safety of those who live in the area.

Regards,,
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Regards
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of the premises will be for storage. Regardless of what the developer says the intent is,
this is undeniably a DA for a storage premises, as that will be the ONLY use of the site.
6. The timing of the development of this business is deceptive and misleading. The owner
has put this DA in on land held in reserve only AFTER all other lots in the subdivision
had been sold and construction started. The construction of a storage premises on a
residential street will significantly impact the value ﬂas well as the
property values along the entire street. If the intent to develop a storage premises|

I 2d been disclosed to us at the time of sale it would have impacted our
decision to purchase this property.

We are seeking that this DA be declined for all of the reasons stated above. The typical and
appropriate location for this type of business is in an industrial or commercial area where there
would be minimal impact on surrounding properties. We sincerely hope that our concerns are
taken into consideration and this block of land is developed as residential use as zoned and in
likeness to the rest of our beautiful and friendly neighborhood.

Sincerely,
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-92.

7. 43 Guttler Street is a battle axe block_

8. The DA proposes some Iandscapingt

Objection

Incompatibility with rural village character

9. 43 Guttler Street is zoned RUS Village pursuant to clause 2.1 and the Land Use Table in
Wagga Wagga Local Environmental Plan 2010 ("WWLEP 20107).

10. The objectives of the RU5 zone are set out in the Land Use Table to WWLEP 2010 as
follows:

* To provide for a range of land uses, services and facilities that are associated with a
rural village.

* To protect and maintain the rural village character of the land [Emphasis added].

11. "Self-storage units” are permitted with consent on land zoned RU5 pursuant to the WWLEP
2010.

12. The revised Statement of Environmental Effects prepared by Camilla Rocks dated 21 March
2022 (“SEE”) states on page 14:

“The proposed development is consistent with these objectives and is a non-residential
land use that is associated with the requirements of village residents and is permitted in
the zone with consent, under the provisions of the WLEP.”

13. Given the nature of the existing residential development in the immediate and broader
vicinity of 43 Guttler Street, the statement made in the SEE is incorrect.

14. The proposed development is not consistent with the existing residential development
adjacent to 43 Guttler Street and does not seek to maintain the rural village character as
required by the objectives of the RUS zone in WWLEP 2010.

15. In addition, the proposed non-residential use is not clustered with other non-residential land
uses as required by clause 4.8.6.1 of Wagga Wagga Development Control Plan 2010
{"WWDCP 20107).

Flooding impacts

16. 43 Guttler Street falls within the Flood Planning Area in accordance with clause 5.21 and the
Flood Planning Map in WWLEP 2010.

17. The SEE makes very brief submissions to the effect that the proposal will be compliant with
clause 5.21 of WWLEP 2010.

18. From the exhibition documents made available by Council, there has been no report
submitted by the applicant from a flood expert which supports the submissions made in the
SEE.

19. In addition, our client is concerned that by its nature, the proposed development will
increase the hardstand areas on 43 Guttler Street which would in turn increase the
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-3-
impermeable surface available for water run-off. This is inconsistent with clause 5.21(2)(b)
of WWLEP 2010.

20. Further information should be sought from the applicant as to how the DA complies with
clause 5.21 of WWLEP 2010.

Traffic

21 F
hey are concerned about the levels of traffic generated by the proposal.

22 Page 12 of the SEE refers to a traffic generation study prepared for self-storage units
generally and estimates traffic generation in the realm of 60-130 weekdays trips and 40-100
weekend trips. Notably, the site is 400 m? as compared to 3000 m? referred to in the study.

23. No Traffic Impact Assessment has been submitted by the applicant in support of the DA.
Therefore, our client has no means of knowing the anticipated traffic generation for the
proposal.

24 In addition, given the surrounding residential area to 43 Guttler Street, our client is
concerned about the safety of residents, particularly children, who play and ride bikes on
Guttler Street. A Traffic Impact Study would likely review site distances from the access road
and any safety concerns arising.

25. Further information should be sought from the applicant as to how the DA complies with
clause 4.8.2 of WWDCP2010.

Operating hours

26. The operating hours set out in the SEE are inconsistent between page 12 which states 8am
to 6pm, 7 days per week and page 20 which states 8am to 8pm.

27. The applicant should be required to clarify their proposed operating hours.

28. Given the location of 43 Guttler Street directly adjacent to residential premises, additional
noise restrictions should be imposed to limit the impact on surrounding residential receivers.

Conclusion

29. There is a significant lack of information in the DA.

30. Council should seek further information from the applicant to clarify the points raised in this
objection. This additional information should then be made available for further community

consultation.

31. Where this additional information is not forthcoming, our client respectfully urges Council to
reject the DA,
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